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The FBI enjoys our association with the Kansas City,
Kansas Police Department noting your professional and integrity
at all levels of law enforcement. If there is any additional

information that you require pertaining to this matter, please
feel free to call on me.

Sincerely,

b6
b7C
Supervisory special Agent




FD-340 (Rev.8-18-89)

Universal File Case Number 14 —~(\C—)0 7?517 —A)

Field Office Acquiring Evidence

Serial # of Originating Document

Date Received // (S =3

From 1T LAD

(Name of Contributor)

(Address of Contributor)

(City and State)

By

(Name of Special Agent)

To Be Returned O Yes [No

Receipt Given [ Yes [dLNo—

Grand Jury Material - Disseminate Only Fursuant to Rule 6 (e)
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

O Yes LYNo

Title:

Reference:

(Communication Enclosing Material)

Description: (0 Original notes re interview of
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FD-610 (Rev. 4-16-87)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
Attn: Criminal Investigative Division
Civil Rights Unit

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY  (44A-KC-70999) (SQ 4) (P) Date: 12/3/92

1. Title: (use additional page if necessary)

UNSUBS,
KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT;

D LD EUGENE WILKINN, JR. (DECEASED)-VICTIM;
-COMPLAINANT; bé

CIVIL RIGHTS (A) b7C
BUDED:
RE:
2. Office of Origin File No: 44A-KC -70999 (include alpha)
3. Auxiliary Office File No: - (initial submission only)
4. X initial submission Supplemental submission

5. Matter Type: (check more than one if applicable)

A.  Brutality No Brutality C[‘ |
Law Enforcement ] Law Enforcement (/? Ji
[J Non-Law Enforcement [] Non-Law Enforcement P
B. Violence
] Racial [CJReligious ] Other

C.  ISS Matters
[ Migrant Victim []Other
D. Known/Suspected Extremist Group

[ Klan [C]Other
Use to describe above (check all applicable)
[] Arson CJInjury [] Property damage
[X] Death [CJNo Injury [] Cross burning
6. Date of incident 171/15/92 7. Date of complaint 11/25/92
8. Synopsis of case: = _ | o o b6
Complailnant, advised that victim b7

arrested by subjects and after processing at police station was
being transported to county jail. Newspaper articles stated victim
was not handcuffed and allegedly grabbed an officer’s nightstick,
assaulting the transporting officer. The police officer responded
by shooting his gun nine times, killing victim.[ __ |claims
police violated their own arrest procedures and that they used
excessive force in killing

9. Significant case: [] Yes [X] No (if yes, provide reason)

2_ - Bureau
~1j- Kansas City

"RIB/skd g{j o , \
( 3"/)' “Atl X ' .
- P i

Remarks/Administrative "('"“'(‘hii‘;’“" Ny e l;ll_/f} 116' 7/““({?“7? /4
1 (VU J




U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

Mr. Tom Dailey, Chief of Police

300 United States Courthouse
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
December 7, 1992

Kansas City, Kansas Police Department

701 North 7th Street
Kansas City, Kansas 66101

Dear Chief Dailey:

RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS,
POLICE OFFICERS,
KANSAS CITY, KANSAS
POLICE DEPARTMENT;
DONALD EUGENE WILKINN, JR.
(DECEASED) - VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS

This will confirm the conversation between Lieutenant
| | Internal Affairs, Kansas City, Kansas Police

Department and Special Agent|

| of this office, on

December 4, 1992, concerning captioned matter. Lieutenant

was advised that a federal civil rights investigation
has been initiated in this matter and that he would be contacted
in the near future to obtain copies of appropriate arrest and
other documents to assist in this investigation.

Your cooperation in this matter will be appreciated.

2 _— Addressee

Sincerely,

A

Supervisory Special Agent

(2 - Kansas City (44A-KC-70999) (504) (P)
\‘.ﬁB/

skd

¥

AU

4/4#)'/’7&70‘?'—7? ~5

D 7C

bé
b7C
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= FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1~

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

12/7/92

Date of transcription

| [voluntarily appeared at the Kansas City
Office of the FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI) to furnish
the following information to Special Agent] | At
the outset[:f::::]was advised that the interview would concern a
federal civil rights investigation and that any information she
furnished may be repeated in a court of law.

[ laavised that] | DONALD EUGENE
WILKINN, JR., who was shot and killed by the KANSAS CITY, KANSAS
POLICE DEPARTMENT (KCKPD) on November 15, 1992. said that

she feels that the police procedure in handling] was
wrong, inasmuch as he was not handcuffed as he was being
transported and the vehicle in which he was being transported did
not have a proper cage restraining device. ﬁla:.so stated
that she feels that the police did not have to shoot nine
times.[:::::::]pointed out that she was not a witness to this
incident and that she is furnishing the following information
because she feels that something needs to be done in this matter.

said that her first notification from the police

department was through a Sergeant[::::::], who told her that

as being transferred between the city jail to the county
Jail and that he was not handcuffed. Apparently[  Jwas
previously cooperative with the police but while being
transported[::f::::]told her that he reached over the seat,
grabbed the officer’s nightstick, striking the officer and a
struggle ensued, both inside and outside the car. She was told
that when they both exited the police vehicle that
continued to attack the police officer and he was told four times
to drop the baton, but he did not, and consequently he was shot
by the transporting officer.

Investigationon 11/30/92 at Kansas City, Missouri File # 44A—KC—70999—@2

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

W
SA skd Date dictated 12/4/92

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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EH-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

44A-KC~-70999

Continuation of FD-302 of , On l1/30/92 , Page 2

stated that she did not personally know if there
were any witnesses to the incident but that the police told her
that they had a witness who was not named.

[ |stated that] |had been living with[:::::]

| in an off and on basis for the past
two years. Approximately two months ago| had called the

police to come to her residence because of a disagreement with
| made several charges against[::::f::]which

eventually resulted in warrants being issued for his arrest.

said that approximately two weeks before[:::::::]
was shot that he was also arrested by the KCKPD, at time
he was beaten up by the police. On this occasion told
her that the police told him that if he ever came back to Kansas
that they would kill him.

stated that she has been in contact with Major
HAROLD E. BROWN, Director, Bureau of Services, KCKPD, who has
furnished copies of certain arrest reports of and other
ation concerning the police position in this matter.

| lalso stated that she is proceedindg civillv adgainst the
KCKPD and has hired an attorney, |

| to represent her.

| |stated that she could not furnish any possible
reason why| | who was apparently cooperative with the
police durin e arrest, would suddenly attack the police
officer.| feels that she is not being told the complete
story by the police and that possibly other police officers were
present and/or involved in the arrest and death of | |

advised that[ __ ]had worked for the GATES
BAR-B-Q RESTAURANT on 40 Highway, Independence, Missouri, up
until approximately two weeks before his death. Previously he
had worked with the KANSAS CITY OIL COMPANY. |also stated
tha had previously served time in a penitentiary and on
one occasion he was returned for a parole violation. said
that at the time of his death had completed his parole
and there was no other possible reason explained to her as to why
he would resist going to jail.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7¢C
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b7C
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ED-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

44A-KC-70999

Continuation of FD~302 of , On 11/3 0/92 , Page 3 ch
[::::::::]also pointed out that in spite of her request bé

she has never recovered any of the personal property of | b7¢C
She was told by Detective | KCKPD, to "shut up" and "cool
it" when she kept asking for his personal property. She
explained that she anticipated receiving allet and car
keys at a minimum, but nothing was ever turned over to her by the
police.

| ladvised that she andl b6

|reside at b7C

[ She further audvl.1'.s;gsi_1'.l1:;:.i;_.s.'l:zg_j..s___I
emploved as]| |at a private residence,

[ | ed
she cared for two elderly patients at this address. also

stated that she i oduced a business card which
reflects the name
[ This

institution is located at]
and has a |

| |also pointed out that she has| |who is bé

married to a | who at the last b7cC
minute advised them that they would be unable to attend| |
funeral. stated that she thought this was strange due to

the family relationship.| |also said that through making
inquiries on her own ghe has determined that the last person to
see| lalive was| who was with

until approximately 8:00 p.m., on the day he was killed.
She ?oes not know| | address but stated that he lived
with t

[ Tlalso stated thatl was taken to the b6
B

WATKINS FUNERAL HOME at 4000 Brush Cree

oulevard, Kansas City, b7cC
Missouri, and that sherhgs_apgkgn_m;;h_gj |at the
Ifuneral home regarding also pointed out that| |

| took multiple photographs of] |at the
funeral home berore he was prepared for burial. said that
she would contact]| | to have these photographs made

available to the FBI.




FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 12/7/92

| |voluntarily appeared at the Kansas City
Office of the FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI) and spoke to
Special Agent| Istated that she was at this
office at the request of| h5|'to make
available photographs depicting ody, as she
observed same at the WATKINS FUNERAL HOME.

A series of polaroid photographs were noted and after
selecting non-duplicate photographs, these were taken by
who stated that she would have copies made and return same to the
FBI.

tated that these photographs were taken
personally by her on November 16, 1992, at the WATKINS BROTHERS
FUNERAL HOME, Kansas City, Missouri.

| |adv1sed that she resides at |

|and has home telephone number of| |

On December 3, 1992, a printed page of ten Polaroid
photographs, as well as an appropriate four by six photograph
depicting the victim while alive was left at the receptionist
office of the FBI, Kansas City, Missouri, to the attention of
Special Agent|

Investigationon _12/2-3/92 at Kansas City, Missouri File# 44A-KC-70999 '7

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

W

SA skd Date dictated 12/4/92

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

_.L_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 12/11/92
Lieutenant]| | Internal Affairs, b6
KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT, made available the b7C

following KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT arrest records
concerning the death of DONALD E. WILKINS that involved Officer
| J]on November 15, 1992.

Lieutenant[  ]said that this matter is currently b6
being reviewed by TOM DAILEY, Chief of Police, KANSAS CITY, b7C
KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT and no final disposition has been
rendered at this time.

The provided arrest and related records read as

follows:
4Ap (L 08008
P SEARCHED_ o IN4<ED__ ~,
E SERIAL EQ££J;;_Fufgg;gﬁg;g___
.k / ’
Aoy
i DEC 111992
Il | 2 WX Kol §‘Glry b6
LA
b7¢C
Investigationon _12/9/92 at Kansas City, Kansas File # 44A~KC-70999
by __SA| skd Date dictated 12/11/92 b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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10. Owner/Driver 11. Address 12. Telephone
13. Year 14. Make/Model 15. Style - [18. VIN #
17.License 18. Color Top
State County and Number Year Bottom .
10, | Time Tow Truck Requested Hrs.| ,q | Towed From: T 21. © Yes Request of:
" {Time Tow Truck Arrived Hrs] | Towed By: Private Tow o -
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25, Owner notified by: . Date/Time
\|26. Released to: 27. Address 28. Released by: Date/Time
N4 ‘ .
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10. Owner/Driver 11. Address 12. Telephone
13. Year _ - 14, Make/Model . 15. Style 16. VIN #
[i7.License 18. Color Top
State County and Number Year Bottom
19 Time Tow Truck Requested Hrs. 20, Towed From: 21, Yes Request of:
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Sto No Vehicle: riveable No S’a‘rL i Block 4 9) i No No No
24. Reason towed or Officer's comments (list valuables in Block # 9): .
i b6
i b7C
{: 25. Owner notified by: Date/Time
26. Released to: 27. Address . 28. Released by: Date/Time
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29. Reporting Officer{s) 31. District of Report

L2

L e ¢ L S




ALvENUUM
Oinvestigative Continuation KANSAS CITY KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT 1. Complaint # — ~ )z /
' [IMisc. Offense [JTow-in [JRelesse| 4 . 9 ///5_2&&/// z
Si 2. Victim's Name (Last. First, Midate)Or Firm Name T Gusiness| 3. Victim’s Address (House No.-Street Nane-Zip Code) 4. Telephone
5
fi 5. Classitication of Offense 6. Location of Otfense 7. Dist.ofOccur.{ 8. Date/Time
3{9. Narzatjve: _ . — ,
i 7 A//‘/C///J////y’f/ DUOSOp I, LT ERES TR L e SClme 4T P iiels sl
__ b6
67 ] T Tiues b7C
OFF
YA
7]
CfF
OF A CAHOT]
OFF] -
OFA CHIEE OF forcs
OfF] /Ll £ Jo7¢
CEF
L owi7— LK g7 vaney f
OFF D7
™~
GFE
OFF
ALS
LorRoR
gL 4 Z
10. Owner/Driver 11. Address 12. Telephone
13. Year 14. Make/Model 15. Style - {16. VIN #
17.License 18. Color Top
State County and Number . . Year Bottom ..
19, | Time Tow Truck Requested Hrs.| ,, | Towed From: 21 Yes Request of:
1 7 | Time Tow Truck Arrived Hrs| * [ Towed By: ] Private Tow o
22, Yes 23. Condition of Yes Stripped Yes Yes Yes
3 iclar i ist missi Wrecked
; Stolen N Vehicle: Driveable No gasés W ve) No VIN Altered No recke
.| 24. Reason towed or Officer’s comments (list valuables in Block # 9):
25. Owner notified by: Date/Time
.|26. Released to: 27. Address 28. Released by: Date/Time
: | b6
}29. Reporting Officer(s) 3 31. District of Report |p7¢C
‘ | 7




AVUVENLDUM

Eﬁnvestlgatwe 0O Continuation
[]Misc Oﬂense ['_'lTow-in DRelease

KANSAS CITY KXANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT

1. Complaint # -

2
/152000 a/

usi

3. Vlctim s Address (House No.-Street Nglip Code)

0/ N0 =27 /C,(’ ce/io/

4. Telephone
= 77-50CC

bé

5. Classification of Offense

O SEICEN. HOO7MG

6. Location of Offense

277 S

s

7. Dist.of Occur.| 8. Date/Time

1205/
-/// 775

b7C

9. Narrative:

rayge

O 1 /92 AT 2235 HOULC . 7 AESPGNZED TO 7L AN O fEPOA)S

L P OLACE/L .

INUVOCUELD SHHCTINVG . IDPON RARIYAL T _SA0D GLESSCLA

SITIAG U 4 [N O

HE_LRD 2 (LAACE ( HACAALZ7C7Y Q)

b6

Hrs tforrmen? .

Ly TGOl ok FHEETT 42 /77/Jéﬁ)/'}f LD Fylrtd 7O s’ Vil dard

b7C

N1 IS Cewpt  LZATON . FE Trp THAT KL

FIAED  crUfad(  primdRl AV Srf L

Dp LEpEf o T s

FrHE SOSPACT i AS

PACAL QAL [ RO g 7 A

Ttk . T ST AT AT

IS FRCH P TRIAG TR 4u(/

AT oS APNL

SURSLTERS Aae T NTLECAELTT O T SCEML ,

10. Owner/Driver

11. Address

12. Telephone

13 Year 14, Make/Model

15. Siyle

16. VIN ¥

17.License
State

County and Number

Year .

18. Color
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Bottom| -

Towed From:

9.
1 Time Tow Truck Arrived

Time Tow Truck Requested Hrs.| 54

Hrs.

‘[ Towed By:

21.
Private Tow

Yes
No

Request of:

Stolen

No

22. Yes| ]23. Condition of i
Vehicle: Driveable
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parls in Block # 9)

Yes
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VIN Altered

Yes
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Yes

Wrecked

24. Reason towed or Officer’'s comments (list valuables in Block # 9):

25. Owner notified by:
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127, Address
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Date/Time
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Copy to: 1 - USA, District of Kansas, Kansas City, Kansas

Report of: sal | office. KANSAS CITY ‘ b6
Date: December 30, 1992 b7¢

Field Office File #: 44A-KC-70999 Bureau File #: 44A~KC-70999

| b6
b7¢C

Title: |

POLICE OFFICER,
KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
DONALD EUGENE WILKINN, JR., aka

Don ilkins (DECEASED)—VICTIM;
COMPLAINANT

CIVIL RIGHTS (A)

Character:

. an e e, st s et s e ammestoe . P . e
EI S P ~.s'r'..::' e L ST - - . [

~- Synopsis:_ - = -" »Complalnant adv1sed victin® was’ hav1ng troubles w1th[::::]'w“'”"’b6
SRR |which resllted in-police being called to quell b7cC

@ disturbance. Victim was arrested, taken to police

headquarters where he was processed and was then being

transported from city custody to county jail by subject

officer. Victim was not handcuffed or restrained, and

during the one block transport, victim attacked subject

officer with officer’s nightstick and officer responded

by shooting victim, resulting in victim’s death.

Complainant feels that excessive force was used by
““ police. Complainant furnished copies of loCal newspaper

articles regarding incident, as well as a Department of

Pathology, BETHANY MEDICAL CENTER report on| |

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT (KCKPD)

Arrest/Incident Report set forth describing incident.

-pP-

DETAILS:

| |telephonically contacted the bé
Kansas City office of the FEDERAL BUREAU OF b7¢
INVESTIGATION, complaining about the fact that |
was shot to death by a KCKPD officer while he was in
their custody. Complainant stated that| |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




‘ . -

44A-KC~-70999 1

were having domestic

L e mEmL e e e v M e v K fn el m e o seaiag e e e et S rm D vy e et e S s b eiien

difficulties which resulted in calling the police.
Complainant said that she understands that |was
being transported from the city jail to the county jail,

Kansas Clty, Kansas, and he was not handcuffed nor was he

restraine way. The information available to her
was that] grabbed the police officer’s baton and
attempted to assault _the police officer which resulted in
the officer shooting nine times, killing hin.

Complainant believes proper police procedures were not
followed and excessive force was used by the department
in violation of civil rights.
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44A-KC-70999 1
RIB:dag
On December 24, 1992, Special Agent (SA) | b6
re-contacted Lieutenant Internal Affairs, b7C

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Kansas City, Kansas, regarding this case.

Lt.

701 North 7th Street,

was asked

if any witnesses were developed in the police investigation and
he replied that there were none. He said one individual was
located who claimed that he saw somebody running away from the
vicinity, but could not describe that individual and the matter
was not pursued further due to a lack of identity.

Lt. also stated that the officer involved, b6
| received severe injuries as a result of the b7cC

attack by WILKINN and that he receives therapy everyday for his
injuries. At this tine, |is still on limited duty
pending the outcome of the review or this matter by Chief of

Police TOM DAILEY.

The following descriptive data was obtained through-a
review of the Kansas City Metropolitan Area computerized records
systems:
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FEDERAL B:UREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN . DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

KANSAS CITY KANSAS CITY 12/30/92 . |11/25/92~12/24/92

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY:
"CHANGED" SA dag

POLICE OFFICER, CHARACTER OF CASE
. KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENI'; CIVIL RIGHTS (A)
DONALD EUGENE WILKINN, JR., aka .
Donald E. Wilkins (DECEASED)-VICTIM;
rCOMPLAINANT

Title marked "CHANGED" to add name of subject officer and
victim’s alias.

REFERENCE:
Kansas City FD-610 to Bureau, 12/3/92.

-p-
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Lol

, f By communlcatlon dated 12/7/92 B TOM DAILEY Chlef of :
" Police, KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT (KCKPD),'was advised of the
initiation of a federal civil rights investigation in this matter. ‘

SPECIAL AGENT ) ‘
APPROVED IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:
3 = Bureau
(1 - DOJ/CRD)
1 - USA, District of Kansas,
Kansads City, Kansas

ggzz:/ﬁgﬁéas city (44A-KC-70999) (P)

agp -¥e- w@ -|O

DISSEMINATION RECORD OX ATTACHED REPORT Notations
Agency 2 ‘F;u,
Request Recd. ) .:.:-,.
Date Fwd. {:’u-
How Fwd. - ki
By

A
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LEADS:

KANSAS CITY DIVISION

AT KANSAS CITY, KANSAS

Will maintain contact with Lt.| | Internal Affairs,
KCKPD, to determine disposition of Chief of Police TOM DAILEY’s review of
this shooting matter.

B
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-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2/2/93

Date of transcription

| |Police Officer, KANSAS CITY, KANSAS
POLICE DEPARTMENT (KCKPD), was interviewed and at the outset he
was advised of the identity of Special Agent| | and
told that the interview would concern a federal civil rights
investigation. [vas also told that any information
furnished may be repeated in a court of law.

advised that his current position at the Police

Department is that of an Identification Specialist and a Crime
Scene Technician. Regarding the processing of one DONALD WILKINN
on November 15, 1992, |said that he does recall the matter
and remembers that there was nothing outstanding about the arrest
or the booking procedures at that time. in fact pointed
out that approximately two weeks before this incident that
WILKINN was arrested and brought in to his unit to be processed.

remembers talking to WILKINN about the reason for his
arrest, namely the dispute with| |and the fact that

Pt thls time.

On November 15, 1992, before WILKINN left the building
he asked for a cigarette, which. was given to him. He then asked
to use the restroom which was also granted.[ ____ |said that he
and accompanied WILKINN to the restroom door.

[ |said that WILKINN was taken out by Officer

[and then approximately ten minutes later he

received a call to report to a crime scene shooting, which was
approximately one block away from his location. [ |was very
surprised to hear of this incident because there was nothing to
indicate that any such behavior would likely happen.

-—

Investigationon 1/27/93 at Kansas City, Kansas File # 44A—KC-70999”4!

by

SA skd

Date dictated 2/2/93

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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44A-KC-70999

Continuation o

fFD-302 of | | ,on 1/27/93 ,Page _2

as asked if he was aware of how prisoners are
normally transported and he stated that generally speaking
prisoners are handcuffed.[::::::]stated that he remembers being
told that before WILKINN was booked that the arresting officers
had "shook him down" and that he was also "patted down" before he
was transported out of the building. | isaid that he "felt
real bad" for the young officer involved, inasmuch as the young

officer did not handcuff the prisoner. |lsaid that he could
not offer any reasons as to what would make WILKINN attack
Officer | during the transportation.

said that he and his partner, | |
reported to the crime scene and he recalled seeing the front
driver’s side door of the police car being opened, and that
WILKINN was laying on the ground with his feet towards the open
car door and head point away.l |also recalled seeing a
police flashlight, known as "Kell" light, on the right front
floor of the police car. He stated that he believes that WILKINN
actually grabbed the police officer’s "KELL" light and struck him
in the head instead of the officer’s nightstick, inasmuch as the
nightstick was still wedged in a crack beside the console of the
car. He recalled the officer’s head was bleeding as a result of
the attack.

again stated that during the time that WILKINN
was in the processing room that he was a very "laid back"
individual, very cordial and, in fact, if you just walked in you
would not even be aware that he was under arrest. He was very
easygoing and no one figured that there would be a problem.
pointed out that perhaps WILKINN had second thoughts about
being taken to the county jail under a felony warrant and for
whatever reason he thought he would attack the officer, who was
small in stature. [pointed out that due to his size,
namely, | pounds, that most prisoners are very nice to
him.| also added that at the crime scene he recalled that
he took still photographs and believed that his partner,
took a video tape of the scene.| also recalled that Officer

|was just reporting for the late shift and he also

assisted at the crime scene investigation.

| ladvised that he is[::]years of age and has date
of birth of]| A
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2/2/93

Date of transcription

| | Police Officer, KANSAS CITY, KANSAS
POLICE DEPARTMENT (KCKPD), was interviewed and at the outset he
was advised of the identity of Special Agent (SA) | |
and that the interview would concern a federal civil rights
investigation. was also told that any information
discussed can be repeated in a court of law.

was asked if he recalled the night of
November 15, 1992, when he and his partner booked one DONALD
WILKINN as a result of WILKINN’s arrest on a felony warrant.
said that he did recall the incident and stated that prior
o e shooting that everything appeared normal.[:::::::]recalled
that WILKINN was very cooperative and, in fact, WILKINN was just
processed approximately two weeks earlier on the same complaint

of There were no problems the previous time as
well as on thils occasion. He does recall that WILKINN requested
to go to the rest room and that Officer and his

partner escorted him to the rest room area. | | pointed out
that there was no_indication whatsoever that WILKINN would
assault Officer |during the transportation to the
county jail.

[ |said that a short time after Oofficer]
transported| |[from Police Headquarters that they received a
call to report to the crime scene. He recalled observing WILKINN
laying down beside the police vehicle with his feet toward an
open left front door and his head pointed away at an angle. At
this time he observed Officer| | being treated by a
K.A.R.E. Unit and then was taken awa apparently to a hospital
for treatment of his head wound}l istated that he took
still photographs of the scene and took videos of the
scene. Inasmuch as at this time of the night it was close to the
shift change that they were also assisted by the two officers
coming on duty, one of which was| |

Investigationon _1/29/93 at Kansas City, Kansas File # 44A—KC—70999‘J£L_

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

SA skd Date dictated 2 /2 /93

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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44A-KC-7099

Continuation of FD-302 of , On 1/29/93 , Page 2 Z:C
[ Jagain pointed out that during the booking b6
process nothing was said by WILKINN or said to him that could be b7¢C
a basis for making him attack the officer during the
transportation.
In reference to the procedure of not handcuffing a
prisoner being transported, stated that in his experience bé
on the street with this department that he normally did handcuff b7cC
an arrestee but there have been occasions when he has not when he
felt that the situation was not threatening to his health and
well being.
advised that he has been with the Police bé
Department for the past lyears and he is currently[::]years of b7C

age, having date of birth of
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REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
KANSAS CITY KANSAS CITY 2/2/93 1/20/93 - 1/29/93
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY:
| POLICE SA skd
OFFICE, KANGSAS CITY, KRANSAS TGN TR
POLICE DEPARTMENT; ¢
DONALD EUGENE WILKINN, JR. aka CR (A)
(DECEASED) ~VICTIM
| | COMPLAINANT
; REFERENCE:
Re Kansas City report of SA| | 12/30/92.
_C—.
SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
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3 - Bureau
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- FD-204 ‘(Revi. 3-3-59)

Copy to:

Report of:

Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

] -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Usa, District of Kansas, Kansas City, Kansas

sa | | offic: KANSAS CITY
February 2, 1993

44A-KC-70999 Bureau File #:

| POLICE OFFICER,

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT;
DONALD EUGENE WILKINN, JR. (DECEASED) - VICTIM;
-~ COMPLAINANT

CIVIL RIGHTS (A)

TOM DAILEY, Chief of Police, KANSAS CITY,
KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT, advised after reviewing instant
case, he gave an oral reprimand to subject officer and
ordered officer to three days additional training at
Police Academy regarding arrest procedures. Kansas City,
Kansas, police identification officers who processed
victim before he was transported by subject officer
interviewed and stated there was nothing to indicate that
victim would attack subject officer during transportation
to county jail. Case closed administratively.

—-C-

DETAILS:

On January 20, 1993, Lieutenant| |
Internal Affairs, KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
701 N. 7th Street, Kansas City, Kansas, was recontacted
by Special Agent| to determine the
internal disposition of this case within the Police
Department. Lieutenantl stated that Chief DAILEY
did render his decision but he felt that Chief DAILEY
would be the proper person to contact regarding this
disposition.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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KC 44A-KC-70999

Lieutenant|

now closed and that

|reiterated that his case is
there were no eyewitnesses to the

actual shooting discovered.

On January
Police, KANSAS CITY,

20, 1993, TOM DAILEY, Chief of
KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT, advised

Special Agent

|that upon his review of

this case he recommended that Officer|
| |[report to the Police Training Academy for a

period of three days

for instruction in procedures

regarding making arrests. Chief DAILEY also stated that

lan oral reprimand and

he gave Officer]
[ |has now been returned to duty. Chief DAILEY

pointed out that the

general orders of the Police

Department state that "prisoners should be handcuffed"
and '"not that they must be handcuffed."”
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A review of the Kansas City indices was negative
regarding both subject and victim.

The United States Attorney, District of Kansas, has
previously advised that his office wishes to give its prosecutive
opinion in regard to civil rights violations directly to the
Civil Rights Division, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, upon
its review of the completed investigation.

Kansas City is closing this case under the authority of
the SAC, considering a review of the totality of the
circumstances to include the fact that there were no eyewitnesses
to the actual shooting and the fact that the subject officer was
apparently defending himself from the victim's attack.

For the convenience of the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, the following mailing list is submitted:

- Subject

Police Officer

KANSAS CITY, KANSAS POLICE DEPARTMENT
701 N. 7th Street

Kansas City, Kansas 66101

| - complainant

8%

b6
b7C

b6
b7C




U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

300 United States Courthouse
In Reply, Please Refer  to Kansas City, Missouri 64106
File No. February 13, 1996

Mr. James Swafford

Chief of Police

Kansas City, Kansas Police Department
Kansas City, Kansas

Dear Chief Swafford:

For your information, the Kansas City Office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) initiated a civil rights
investigation regarding Police Officer,
Kansas City, Kansas Police Department, 1n which it was alleged

that the office physically abused Donald Eugene Wilkinn, Jr.,
victim, who later expired due to his injuries.

As you may recall, this incident occurred on
November 15, 1992, when Officer was transporting
Mr. Wilkinn to the felony lockup and did not handcuff or restrain
the victim in any way during transportation. During the
transportation phase, a struggle ensued wherein Mr. Wilkinn
obtained Officer |night stick and a scuffle ensued.
Once outside the car, Mr. Wilkinn approached the officer and
stated that he was going to kill the Officer, at which time the
Officer drew his weapon and fired at Mr. Wilkinn. Wilkinn died
of multiple gun shots to the chest and side/back as a result of
this altercation.

This letter will confirm that the FBI has been advised
by the United States Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.,
that on November 27, 1995, a federal criminal civil rights
violation could not be proven as there was insignificant evidence
to sustain a charge that Officer| willfully used
excessive force in this matter. Therefore, the Department of
Justice and the FBI have closed this matter. BELECIED
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Complaint Fc;rm .
FD-71 (Rev. 4-16-82) ;

NOTE: Hand print:-names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.
Indices: [1 Negative [0 See below

Character of case

NA A-KC - N
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